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FOR PERFECT RESULTS
Thank you for choosing this Electrolux product. We have created it to give you impeccable 
performance for many years, with innovative technologies that help make life simpler – features 
you might not find on ordinary appliances. Please spend a few minutes reading to get the very 
best from it.
Visit our website to:

Get usage advice, brochures, trouble shooter, service information:
www.electrolux.com

Register your product for better service:
www.electrolux.com/productregistration

Buy Accessories, Consumables and Original spare parts for your appliance:
www.electrolux.com/shop

ENVIRONMENT CONCERNS
Recycle the materials with the symbol  . Put the packaging in applicable containers to 
recycle it. Help protect the environment and human health and to recycle waste of electrical and 

electronic appliances. Do not dispose appliances marked with the symbol  with the household 
waste. Return the product to your local recycling facility or contact your municipal office 
department for household waste or the shop where you purchased this product.

CUSTOMER CARE AND SERVICE
We recommend the use of original spare parts.
When contacting Service, ensure that you have the following data available.
The information can be found on the rating plate. Model, PNC, Serial Number.

 Warning / Caution-Safety information.
Subject to change without notice.

 SAFETY INFORMATION
Before any cleaning or maintenance operation, disconnect hood from the 
mains by removing the plug or disconnecting the mains electrical supply.  
Always wear work gloves for all installation and maintenance operations.  This 
appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons 
with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and 
knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use 
of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved.  Children 
shall not be allowed to tamper with the controls or play with the appliance.   
Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children without 
supervision.  The premises where the appliance is installed must be sufficiently 
ventilated, when the kitchen hood is used together with other gas combustion 
devices or other fuels.  The hood must be regularly cleaned on both the inside 
and outside (AT LEAST ONCE A MONTH).  This must be completed in accor­
dance with the maintenance instructions provided in this manual. Failure to 
follow the instructions provided in this user guide regarding the cleaning of the 

EN	 USER MANUAL
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hood and filters will lead to the risk of fires.  The flaming of foods beneath the 
hood itself is severely prohibited. The use of exposed flames is detrimental 
to the filters and may cause a fire risk, and must therefore be avoided in all 
circumstances. 
Any frying must be done with care in order to make sure that the oil does not 
overheat and ignite.

 CAUTION: Accessible parts of the hood may become hot when used with 
cooking appliances.

For lamp replacement use only lamp type indicated in the Maintenance/
Replacing lamps section of this manual.

 WARNING! Do not connect the appliance to the mains until the installation 
is fully complete. 

When connecting the hood to the electrical network, only certified electrical 
adaptors are allowed and not power strips.

1.SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
With regards to the technical and safety 
measures to be adopted for fume discharging 
it is important to closely follow the regulations 
provided by the local authorities.
The ducting system for this appliance must 
not be connected to any existing ventilation 
system which is being used for any other 
purpose such as discharging exhaust fumes 
from appliances burning gas or other fuels. 
Do not use or leave the hood without the 
lamp correctly mounted due to the possible 
risk of electric shocks. Never use the hood 
without effectively mounted grids. The hood 
must NEVER be used as a support surface 
unless specifically indicated. Use only the 
fixing screws supplied with the product for 
installation or, if not supplied, purchase the 
correct screws type. Use the correct length 
for the screws which are identified in the 
Installation Guide. In case of doubt, consult 
an authorised service assistance centre or 
similar qualified person. 

 WARNING! Failure to install the screws 
or fixing device in accordance with 
these instructions may result in electrical 
hazards.

2.USE
The hood serves to aspirate the fumes and 
vapors resulting from cooking.
The attached installation manual indicates 
the version to be used depending on the 
model you have, the suction version with 

external evacuation or filtering with internal 

recirculation .

In some models ONLY:
As optional accessory is supplied a Non 
return valve.
This should be installed inside the proper 
outlet hole housing in same cases only (i.e: 
in any case there's no protection against 
accidental backdraft air current from the 
outside).

3.INSTALLATION
The mains power supply must correspond 
to the rating indicated on the plate situated 
inside the hood. If provided with a plug 
connect the hood to a socket in compliance 
with current regulations and positioned in 
an accessible area, after installation. If it not 
fitted with a plug (direct mains connection) 
or if the plug is not located in an accessible 
area, after installation,  apply a double 
pole switch in accordance with standards 
which assures the complete disconnection 
of the mains under conditions relating to 
over-current category III in accordance with 
installation instructions.

Warning!Before re-connecting the hood 
circuit to the mains supply and checking 
the efficient function, always check that 
the mains cable is correctly assembled.
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The saturation of the charcoal filter 
occurs after more or less prolonged use, 
depending on the type of cooking and the 
regularity of cleaning of the grease filter.
In any case it is necessary to replace the 
cartridge at least every four mounths.
The charcoal filter may NOT be washed or 
regenerated.

5. CONTROLS
The hood is fitted with a control panel with 
aspiration speed selection control and a 
light switch to control cooking area lights.

�� ��
��
��
��

1. ON/OFF lighting
2. OFF motors
3. - 4. - 5. Minimum suction power (3.), 
medium  (4.), maximum (5.).
Use the high suction speed in cases 
of concentrated kitchen vapours.  It is 
recommended that the cooker hood suction 
is switched on for 5 minutes prior to cooking 
and to leave in operation during cooking 
and for another 15 minutes approximately 
after terminating cooking. 

Warning! Power cable replacement must 
be undertaken  by the authorised service 
assistance centre or similar qualified 
person.
The minimum distance between the 
supporting surface for the cooking 
equipment on the hob and the lowest part 
of the range hood must be not less than 
50cm from electric cookers and 65cm from 
gas or mixed cookers. If the instructions for 
installation for the gas hob specify a greater 
distance, this must be adhered to.
4. MAINTENANCE
ATTENTION! Before performing any 
maintenance operation, isolate the hood 
from the electrical supply by switching off at 
the connector and removing the connector 
fuse.  Or if the appliance has been 
connected through a plug and socket, then 
the plug must be removed from the socket.
The cooker hood should be cleaned 
regularly (at least with the same frequency 
with which you carry out maintenance of the 
fat filters) internally and externally.  Clean 
using the cloth dampened with neutral liquid 
detergent. Do not use abrasive products. 
DO NOT USE ALCOHOL!
Warning! Failure to carry out the basic 
cleaning recommendations of the cooker 
hood and replacement of the filters may 
cause fire risks. Therefore, we recommend 
observing these instructions.
The manufacturer declines all responsibility 
for any damage to the motor or any 
fire damage linked to inappropriate 
maintenance or failure to observe the above 
safety recommendations.
The grease filter must be cleaned once a 
month using non aggressive detergents, 
either by hand or in the dishwasher, which 
must be set to a low temperature and a 
short cycle.  When washed in a dishwasher, 
the grease filter may discolour slightly, but 
this does not affect its filtering capacity.
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6. LIGHTING
Fig.6
Disconnect the hood from the electricity.
Warning! Prior to touching the light bulbs 
ensure they are cooled down.
Remove the grill.
Replace the damaged lamp.
Put the grill back.
Use E14 3W max LED lamps only. For 
more details, check enclosed leaflet “ILCOS 
D” (alfanumeric position “1d”)
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FÖR PERFEKT RESULTAT
Tack för att du valt denna produkt från Electrolux. Vi har skapat den så att du ska kunna få 
felfritt resultat i många år, med innovativa tekniker som gör livet enklare – funktioner som du 
inte skulle hitta hos vanliga produkter. Varsågod att ägna några minuter åt att läsa detta för 
att få ut så mycket som möjligt av produkten.

Besök vår webbplats för att:

Få tips om användning, broschyrer, felsökare, serviceinformation:
www.electrolux.com

Registrera din produkt för bättre service:
www.electrolux.com/productregistration

Köp tillbehör, förbrukningsvaror och originalreservdelar till din produkt:
www.electrolux.com/shop

MILJÖSKYDD
Återvinn material med symbolen  .  Återvinn förpackningen genom att placera den i 
lämpligt kärl.
Bidra till att skydda vår miljö och vår hälsa genom att återvinna avfall från elektriska 

och elektroniska produkter. Släng inte produkter märkta med symbolen    med 
hushållsavfallet. Lämna in produkten på närmaste återvinningsstation eller kontakta 
kommunkontoret.

KUNDTJÄNST OCH SERVICE
Vi rekommenderar att originalreservdelar används.
Ha följande uppgifter till hands när du kontaktar serviceavdelningen.
Informationen finns på typskylten. Modell, PNC, serienummer.

 Varnings-/viktig säkerhetsinformation.
Vi förbehåller oss rätten till ändringar utan föregående meddelande.

 SÄKERHETSINFORMATION
Gör alltid fläkten strömlös innan någon typ av underhållsarbete eller 
rengöring inleds genom att dra ur kontakten eller slå av bostadens 
huvudströmbrytare.Använd alltid skyddshandskar vid installation och 
underhållsingrepp.Apparaten får användas av barn från 8 års ålder eller 
personer med reducerad rörelseförmåga eller mental kapacitet, eller 
personer som saknar erfarenhet och kännedom om apparaten, såtillvida 
inte användandet övervakas eller instruktioner ges av erfaren person som 
ansvarar för säkerheten.  Barn får inte lämnas utan uppsikt för att förhindra 
att de leker med apparaten.
Rengörings- och underhållsingrepp får inte utföras av barn utan uppsikt.
Lokalen skall vara ordentligt ventilerad när köksfläkten används 
tillsammans med andra apparater vilka drivs med gas och andra typer 
av bränsle.  Rengör fläkten ofta, såväl utvändigt som invändigt, (MINST 
EN GÅNG I MÅNADEN), och respektera under alla händelser  samtliga  

SV	 ANVÄNDNINGSHANDBOK
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underhållsinstruktioner i denna manual.
Bristande rengöring av fläkten och filtren samt ett uteblivet byte av filtren 
medför brandfara.Det är strängt förbjudet att flambera mat under fläkten.
Öppna lågor skadar filtren och kan orsaka brand och skall därför undvikas 
i alla lägen. 
Frityrkokning skall ske under uppsikt för att undvika att överhettad olja 
fattar eld. 

	Varning! När spishällen är i funktion kan tillgängliga delar av fläkten 
hettas upp.

Använd endast den typ av lampor som anges i denna handbok i kapitles 
Underhåll/Byte av lampa när lampan skall bytas ut.  

	Varning! Anslut inte apparaten till elnätet innan installationen är helt 
slutförd. För anslutningen av fläkten till elnätet är endast certifierade 
eladapters tillåtna och inga elektriska grenuttag.

1. SÄKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER
Vad beträffar de tekniska föreskrifter 
och säkerhetsåtgärder som skall vidtas 
för avledning av utblåsningsluften, skall 
de föreskrifter som utfärdats av lokala 
myndigheter noga efterlevas.
Utblåsningsluften får inte ledas in i rökkanal 
som används för avledning av rökångor 
som kommer från apparater vilka matas 
med gas eller andra typer av bränsle.
Använd eller lämna aldrig fläkten utan 
korrekt imonterade lampor för att undvika 
risken för elektriska stötar.
Fläkten får aldrig användas utan att gallret 
är korrekt monterat!
Fläkten får ALDRIG användas som 
avställningsyta om inte detta är uttryckligen 
angivet.
Använd endast de medlevererade 
fixeringsskruvarna eller införskaffa 
skruvar av korrekt typ. Använd skruvar 
med rätt längd enligt föreskrifterna i 
Installationsguiden. I händelse av tvivel, 
kontakta Servicekontoret eller behörig 
personal.

	VARNING! I det fall skruvar och 
fixeringsanordningar inte installeras 
enligt dessa instruktioner kan elektriska 
risker uppstå.

2.ANVÄNDNING INSTALLA-
TION
Fläkten används för att suga ut matos och 
ånga. I den bifogade installationshandboken 
indikeras de av de två versionerna som är 
disponibla på den modell ni är Ägare till. 
De disponibla versionerna är de följande: 
utsugningsversion med utvändig evakuering

eller filterversion med invändig 

återcirkulation .

3.INSTALLATION
Nätspänningen skall motsvara spänningen 
som anges på märkplåten som sitter 
inne i fläkten. Om fläkten är utrustad 
med stickkontakt skall denna anslutas till 
ett uttag som är lättillgängligt även efter 
installationen och som uppfyller gällande 
föreskrifter. I det fall fläkten saknar 
stickkontakt (direktanslutning till nätet), eller 
om uttaget är placerat på en svåråtkomlig 
plats skall en godkänd tvåpolig strömbrytare 
installeras som garanterar en fullkomlig 
frånkoppling från nätet i samband med 
överspänningsklass III, i enlighet med 
installationsbestämmelserna.

	Varning!kontrollera innan fläktens 
krets ansluts med nätspänningen att 
den fungerar korrekt och är korrekt 
monterad.
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Varning! byte av elektrisk kabel skall 
utföras av auktoriserad servicetekniker i 
syftet att undvika all typer av risker.
Minsta tillåtna avstånd mellan kokkärlens 
stödyta på spishällen och köksfläktes 
underkant är 50cm om det är frågan om en 
elektrisk spis och 65cm om det är frågan 
om gasspis eller kombinerad gashäll.
Om spishällens instruktioner anger ett 
större avstånd skall detta respekteras.

4. UNDERHÅLL
Varning! Gör alltid fläkten strömlös 
innan någon typ av underhållsarbete 
eller rengöring inleds genom att slå ifrån 
bostadens huvudströmbrytare.
Fläkten skall rengöras ofta, såväl invändigt 
som utvändigt (åtminstone med samma 
underhållsintervall som för fettfiltren). 
Använd en trasa fuktad med neutrala 
rengöringsmedel vid rengöring. 
Undvik produkter som innehåller slipmedel. 
ANVÄND INTE ALKOHOL!
Varning! Observera att en bristande 
rengöring av apparaten och icke utförda 
filterbyten kan medföra brandrisk. Följ 
därför ovanstående instruktioner noga.
Tillverkaren frånsäger sig allt ansvar 
för eventuella motorskador, eldsvådor 
beroende på ett bristande underhåll eller att 
dessa instruktioner inte respekterats.
Observera att en bristande rengöring 
av apparaten och  filtren  kan medföra 
brandrisk. Följ därför ovanstående 
instruktioner noga.
Filtret skall rengöras en gång i månaden, 
med ett milt rengöringsmedel, för hand eller 
i diskmaskin, med låg temperatur och kort 
program.
Vi tvätt i diskmaskin kan fettfiltret av metall 
missfärgas utan att detta på något sätt 
påverkar filtrets uppsugningsförmåga.

Kolfiltret mättas efter en mer eller mindre 
lång tidsperiod beroende på i vilken 
utsträckning fläkten används, på typen av 
matlagning och hur regelbundet fettfiltren 
rengörs. Det är under alla händelser 

nödvändigt att ersätta kolfilterpatronen 
minst var 4 månad.
Filtret kan INTE rengöras eller 
återanvändas.

5. KOMMANDON
Fläkten är utrustad med en manöverpanel 
med en   hastighetskontroll och en 
strömbrytare för spishällens belysning.

�� ��
��
��
��

1. ON/OFF belysning
2. OFF motorer
3. - 4. - 5. Låg utblåseffekt  (3.), medelhög 
(4.), hög (5.).
Använd en högre hastighet om matoset är 
mycket koncentrerat. Vi rekommenderar 
att starta luftevakueringen 5 minuter innan 
matlagningen inleds och låta den fungera i  
cirka 15 minuter efter avslutad matlagning.

6. BELYSNING Fig. 6
Koppla ur apparaten från elnätet.
Varning! Kontrollera att lamporna har 
svalnat innan ni vidrör dem.
Ta bort grillen.
Byt ut den skadade lampan.
Montera tillbaka gallret.
Använd endast LED lampor med max 
3W-E14. För ytterligare detaljer konsultera 
den bifogade broschyren ”IL COS D” 
(alfanumerisk position ”1d”).
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FOR PERFEKTE RESULTATER
Takk for at du har valgt dette Electrolux-produktet. Vi har konstruert det for å gi deg perfekt 
ytelse i mange år, med innovativ teknologi som bidrar til å gjøre livet enklere - egenskaper 
som du kanskje ikke finner i ordinære produkter. Vi vil be deg bruke noen øyeblikk til å lese 
denne, for å få mest mulig ut av produktet.

Gå inn på nettstedet vårt for å:

Få råd om bruk, finne brosjyrer, feilsøking, serviceinformasjon:
www.electrolux.com

Registrere produktet ditt for å få bedre service:
www.electrolux.com/productregistration

Kjøpe tilbehør, forbruksvarer og originale reservedeler til produktet ditt:
www.electrolux.com/shop

MILJØVERN
Resirkuler materialer som er merket med symbolet  .  Legg emballasjen i riktige 
beholdere for å resirkulere det.
Bidrar til å beskytte miljøet, menneskers helse og for å resirkulere avfall av elektriske og 

elektroniske produkter. Ikke kast produkter som er merket med symbolet    sammen med 
husholdningsavfallet. Produktet kan leveres der hvor tilsvarende produkt selges eller på 
miljøstasjonen i kommunen. Kontakt kommunen for nærmere opplysninger.

KUNDESTØTTE OG SERVICE
Vi anbefaler at du bruker originale reservedeler.
Når du kontakter serviceavdelingen, må du sørge for å ha følgende data for hånden.
Informasjonen finner du på typeskiltet. Modell, PNC (produktnummer), serienummer.

 Advarsel/Forsiktig - Sikkerhetsinformasjon.
Med forbehold om endringer.

 SIKKERHETSINFORMASJON
Før det utføres et hvilket som helst vedlikehold eller rengjøring må hetten kobles 
fra strømmen, enten ved å dra ut støpselet eller ved å kutte strømmen i hele 
huset.Bruk alltid arbeidshansker under hele installasjonen og når det utføres 
vedlikehold. 
Dette apparatet kan benyttes av barn fra 8 år og oppover og av personer med 
svekkede fysiske, følelsesmessige eller mentale egenskaper, eller manglende 
erfaring og kjennskap, hvis de overvåkes eller hvis de er opplært til å ta apparatet 
i bruk på en sikker måte og er informert om tilhørende farer. 
Pass på at barn ikke leker med apparatet.
Rengjøring og vedlikehold må ikke utføres av barn, med mindre de overvåkes.
Rommet må være tilstrekkelig ventilert hvis hetten anvendes sammen med andre 
apparater som forbrenner gass eller annet brensel. 
Hetten må vaskes ofte både innvendig og utvendig (MINST EN 
GANG I MÅNEDEN), overhold uansett indikasjonene som er oppført i 

NO	BRUKSVEILEDNING
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vedlikeholdsinstruksjonene i denne veiledningen. 
Manglende overholdelse av reglene for rengjøring av hetten og utbytting og 
rengjøring av filter, kan føre til brann. Det er strengt forbudt å lage flambert mat 
under hetten. Frie flammer kan skade filtrene og medføre brann og må derfor 
alltid unngås. 
Frityrsteking må overvåkes for å unngå at oljen blir for varm og antennes. 

 Vær oppmerksom! Hettens tilgjengelige deler kan bli varme når 
koketoppen er i drift.
Bruk kun samme type lyspære som indikeres i avsnittet vedlikehold/
utbytting av lyspære i denne veiledningen når lyspæren skal byttes ut.  

 Vær oppmerksom! Ikke kobl apparatet til strømnettet før 
installasjonen er helt ferdig. Når hetten skal kobles til strømnettet er det 
kun tillatt med sertifiserte elektriske adaptere, og ikke skjøtekontakter eller 
grenuttak.

1. SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSJO-
NER
Når det gjelder tekniske mål og sikkerhet 
for røykuttak, følg nøye alle lokale forskrifter 
og regler.
Oppsugd luft må ikke føres inn i et rør 
som benyttes som uttak for apparater med 
gassforbrenning eller annen brensel. 
Ikke bruk hetten uten lyspære eller med 
feilmontert lyspære, da det finnes fare for 
elektriske støt.
Ikke bruk hetten med feilmontert rist!
Hetten må ALDRI brukes som støtteflate, 
med mindre dette er uttrykkelig indikert. 
Bruk kun de festeskruene som leveres 
sammen med apparatet  for å utføre 
installasjonen eller, hvis de ikke 
utleveres, kjøp riktige skruer. Bruk riktig 
lengde på skruene som er oppført i 
Installasjonsveiledningen.  Vennligst ta 
kontakt med et autorisert servicesenter eller 
lignende kvalifisert personell hvis man er 
i tvil.

 VÆR OPPMERKSOM! Manglende 
installasjon av skruer og festeanordninger i 
samsvar med disse instruksjonene kan føre 
til elektriske farer.

2.BRUK
Kjøkkenhetten brukes til avtrekk av røyk 
og damp fra matlaging.  I den vedlagte 
installasjonsanvisningen er det angitt hvilken 
versjon som kan anvendes på modellen du 
eier; versjonen med direkte avtrekk ut i friluft 

 , eller versjonen med resirkulering av 

luften .

3.INSTALLASJON
Nettspenningen må være i samsvar med 
den elektriske spenningen som angis på 
typeskiltet inne i ventilatoren. Hvis det 
følger med støpsel, kobles ventilatoren 
til en lett tilgjengelig stikkontakt som er 
godkjent i henhold til gjeldende normer. 
Stikkontakten må være lett tilgjengelig 
også etter installasjonen.  Hvis det ikke 
følger med støpsel (direkte kobling til 
strømnettet), eller stikkontakten selv etter 
installasjonen ikke er lett tilgjengelig, må 
man sette på en godkjent topolet bryter 
som garanterer fullstendig frakobling fra 
strømnettet i situasjonene som oppstår i 
kategorien overspenning III, i henhold til 
installasjonsreglene.

 Advarsel! Før man kobler ventilatorens 
strømkrets til strømnettet og fastslår 
at alt fungerer korrekt, må man alltid 
kontrollere at strømledningen er korrekt 
montert.
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Advarsel! Strømledningen må skiftes ut 
av autorisert teknisk service eller av en 
elektriker.
Minimumsavstanden mellom koketoppen 
og undersiden av kjøkkenventilatoren 
må ikke være på mindre enn 50cm når 
det gjelder elektriske kokeplater og 65cm 
når det gjelder gassbluss og kombinerte 
koketopper.
Dersom bruksanvisningen for et 
gasskokeapparat opererer med en større 
avstand, må denne overholdes.

4. VEDLIKEHOLD
Advarsel! Før enhver form for rengjøring 
eller vedlikehold må ventilatorhetten 
frakobles strømnettet ved å dra ut ledningen 
eller slå av husets hovedstrømbryter.
Ventilatoren må rengjøres jevnlig, både 
innvendig og utvendig (minst så ofte som 
man utfører vedlikehold av fettfiltrene). Til 
rengjøring benyttes en klut fuktet med et 
nøytralt rengjøringsmiddel.
Unngå bruk av slipende eller etsende 
produkter.
Advarsel! Hvis ikke reglene for rengjøring 
og utskifting av filtrene følges, kan det føre 
til brann. Det er derfor meget viktig å følge 
denne bruksanvisningen nøye.
Produsenten fraskriver seg ethvert ansvar 
for eventuelle skader på motoren, brann 
som skyldes manglende vedlikehold eller 
andre skader som skyldes at instruksene 
over ikke er blitt fulgt.
Fettfilteret må rengjøres en gang i måneden 
uten bruk av aggressive rengjøringsmidler, 
for hånd eller i oppvaskmaskin ved lav 
temperatur og med kort syklus.
Ved vask i oppvaskmaskin kan 
fettfilteret i metall miste fargen, men dets 
filterkarakteristikker endres absolutt ikke. 

Kullfilteret må skiftes ut hver 4. måned ved 
middels bruk av ventilatoren, og oftere hvis 
ventilatoren brukes mye.
Det kan IKKE vaskes eller benyttes om 

igjen.

5. KONTROLLER
Viften er utstyrt med et kontrollpanel med 
viftehastighetsvalg og en lysbryter for å 
kontrollere kokeområdets lys.

�� ��
��
��
��

1. Lys ON/OFF
2. Motorer OFF
3. - 4. - 5. Sugestyrke: minimal (3.), middels 
(4.), maksimal (5.).
Bruk største hastighet ved høy 
dampkonsentrasjon på kjøkkenet. Vi 
anbefaler å slå på viften 5 minutter før du 
begynner å lage mat, og la den fortsette 
å virke i enda cirka 15 minutter etter du er 
ferdig med matlagingen.

6. BELYSNING
Fig.6
Koble ventilatoren fra strømnettet.
Advarsel! Forsikre deg om at lyspæren er 
kald før du tar i den.
Fjern grillen.
Skift ut den defekte lampen.
Sett sammen grillen igjen.
Bruk utelukkende E14 3W LED-lamper. 
For ytterligere informasjon henvises det til 
brosjyren "ILCOS D" (alfanumerisk posisjon 
"1d").
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TÄYDELLISTEN TULOSTEN SAAVUTTAMISEKSI
Kiitämme teitä tämän Electrolux-tuotteen valitsemisesta. Olemme kehittäneet tämän 
tuotteen tarjotaksemme teille huipputason suorituskyvyn moneksi vuodeksi. Laitteen 
innovatiiviset teknologiat tekevät elämästänne yksinkertaisempaa – kyseisiä ominaisuuksia 
ei välttämättä löydy tavallisista laitteista. Käyttäkää muutama minuutti lukemiseen, jotta 
voitte hyödyntää laitteen ominaisuudet parhaalla mahdollisella tavalla.

Vieraile verkkosivullamme:

Saadaksesi käyttöön liittyviä neuvoja, esitteitä, vianmääritysohjeita ja huolto-
ohjeita:
www.electrolux.com

Tuotteen rekisteröimiseksi parempaa huoltoa varten:
www.electrolux.com/productregistration

Ostaaksesi laitteesi lisävarusteita, kulutusosia ja alkuperäisiä varaosia:
www.electrolux.com/shop

YMPÄRISTÖNSUOJELU
Kierrätä materiaalit, jotka on merkitty merkillä . Kierrätä pakkaus laittamalla se 
asianmukaiseen kierrätysastiaan.
Suojele ympäristöä ja ihmisten terveyttä kierrättämällä sähkö- ja elektroniikkaromut. 

Älä hävitä merkillä  merkittyjä kodinkoneita kotitalousjätteen mukana. Palauta tuote 
paikalliseen kierrätyskeskukseen tai ota yhteyttä paikalliseen viranomaiseen.

ASIAKASPALVELU JA HUOLTO
Suosittelemme alkuperäisten varaosien käyttöä.
Pidä seuraavat tiedot saatavilla ottaessasi yhteyttä valtuutettuun huoltoliikkeeseen.
Kyseiset tiedot löytyvät laitteen arvokilvestä. Malli, tuotenumero, sarjanumero.

 Varoitukset/huomautukset ja turvallisuusohjeet.
Oikeus muutoksiin pidätetään ilman erillistä ilmoitusta.

 TURVALLISUUSOHJEET
Ennen minkään asennustoimenpiteen aloittamista laite tulee kytkeä irti 
sähköverkosta irrottamalla liitäntäjohto tai katkaisemalla virta huoneiston 
pääkytkimestä.
Käytä kaikkien asennus- ja huoltotöiden aikana työkäsineitä. 
Yli 8-vuotiaat lapset sekä henkilöt, joiden fyysinen, aistien tai mielen terveys on 
heikentynyt tai joilla ei ole tarpeellista kokemusta ja tietoa, saavat käyttää tätä 
laitetta, jos käyttöä valvotaan tai jos heille on annettu laitteen turvallista käyttöä 
koskevat ohjeet ja he ymmärtävät mahdolliset vaarat.Valvo, että lapset eivät 
pääse leikkimään laitteella.
Lapset eivät saa puhdistaa laitetta tai tehdä kunnossapitotoimenpiteitä ilman 
valvontaa.Huoneisto on aina tuuletettava hyvin, kun tuuletinta käytetään 
yhtäaikaisesti kaasulla tai muilla polttoaineilla toimivien laitteiden kanssa.
Tuuletin on puhdistettava huolellisesti sekä sisä- että ulkopuolelta (VÄHINTÄÄN 
KERRAN KUUKAUDESSA, noudata kuitenkin tämän käyttöohjeen neuvoja).
Tuulettimen puhdistusta ja suodattimien vaihtoa ja puhdistusta koskevien 

FI	 KÄYTTÖOHJEET
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määräysten noudattamatta jättäminen voi aiheuttaa tulipalovaaran.Tuulettimen 
alla liekittäminen on ehdottomasti kielletty.
Avotulen käyttö vahingoittaa suodattimia ja voi aiheuttaa tulipalon, siksi 
sitä on vältettävä joka tapauksessa.
Älä jätä paistumassa olevaa ruokaa ilman valvontaa, jotta kuumentunut 
öljy ei syty palamaan.

	Huomio! Liesituulettimen esillä olevat osat voivat kuumentua 
keittotason käytön aikana.

Käytä ainoastaan lamppujen huolto/vaihto-ohjeessa ilmoitettuja 
vaihtolamppuja.

	Huomio! Älä yhdistä laitetta sähköverkkoon ennenkuin asennus on 
täysin valmis. Liesituulettimen kytkemisessä sähköverkkoon voidaan 
käyttää sertifioituja adaptereita, ei sähköisiä monipistorasioita.

1. TURVAOHJEET
Noudata huolellisesti paikallisten 
viranomaisten antamia savunpoiston 
teknisiä ja turvatoimenpiteitä koskevia 
määräyksiä.
Poistoilmaa ei saa johtaa kaasulla tai 
muilla polttoaineilla toimivien laitteiden 
savunpoistohormiin.
Älä käytä liesituuletinta, jos lamppu ei ole 
paikallaan tai jos lamppuja ei ole asennettu 
oikein, sillä seurauksena voi olla sähköisku.
Älä koskaan käytä tuuletinta, jos sen 
verkkoa ei ole asennettu oikealla tavalla!
Tuuletinta ei saa KOSKAAN käyttää 
tukipintana, jollei niin ole erikseen mainittu.
Käytä vain laitteen mukana tulevia 
asennukseen tarkoitettuja kiinnitysruuveja, 
tai hanki oikeanlaisia ruuveja jos ne eivät 
kuulu varustukseen. Käytä Asennusohjeen 
mukaisia oikean pituisia ruuveja. 
Epäselvissä tapauksissa ota yhteys 
tekniseen tukeen tai vastaavaan 
asiantuntijaan.

	HUOMIO! Kiinnitysruuvien ja –laitteiden 
ohjeiden vastainen asennus voi 
vaikuttaa sähköturvallisuuteen.

2.KÄYTTÖ
Tuuletinta käytetään ruoanlaitosta 
aiheutuneen savun ja höyryn poistamiseen.
Laitteen mukana tulevasta asennusohjeesta 
käy ilmi käytetäänkö hankkimaanne mallia 

imukupuversiona ulkoiseen poistoon vai 

suodatinversiona sisäiseen kiertoon .

3.ASENNUS
Verkon jännitteen on oltava sama 
kuin tuulettimen sisäpuolella olevassa 
tyyppikilvessä ilmoitettu jännite. Jos 
laitteessa on pistoke, liitä tuuletin 
voimassaolevien normien mukaiseen 
pistorasiaan, joka sijaitsee sellaisessa 
paikassa, että siihen pääsee käsiksi myös 
asennuksen jälkeen. Jos laitteessa ei ole 
pistoketta (suora liitos verkkoon) tai pistoke 
ei ole sellaisessa paikassa että siihen 
pääsee käsiksi myös asennuksen jälkeen, 
käytä normien mukaista kaksinapaista 
katkaisijaa, jolla varmistetaan että laite 
saadaan kokonaan irti sähköverkosta, jos 
ylijännite kategoria on III, asennussääntöjen 
mukaisesti.

	Huomio!Tarkista aina, että 
verkkokaapeli on asennettu oikealla 
tavalla ennen kuin yhdistät tuulettimen 
sähköverkkoon ja tarkistat että se toimii 
oikein.
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Huomio! Riskien välttämiseksi 
virransyöttöjohdon voi vaihtaa ainoastaan 
valtuutettu tekninen tuki.
Lieden keittotason tukipinnan ja 
keittiötuulettimen alimman osan välinen 
minimietäisyys on oltava vähintään 50cm 
sähköliesien osalta ja 65cm kaasu- ja 
sekaliesien osalta.
Jos kaasulieden käyttöohjeissa vaaditaan 
suurempi etäisyys, on se otettava 
huomioon.

4. HUOLTO
Huomio! Irroita laite aina  virtalähteestä  
ennen puhdistus- tai huoltotoimenpiteitä, 
irrota virtajohdon pistoke 
verkkovirtapistorasiasta tai katkaise virta 
kodin sähköverkosta.
Tuuletin on puhdistettava usein sekä sisä- 
etttä ulkopuolelta (vähintään yhtä usein 
kuin rasvasuodattimien huolto). Käytä 
puhdistukseen neutraalissa nestemäisessä 
pesuaineessa kostutettua kangasta. 
Vältä hankaavia pesuaineita. 
ÄLÄ KÄYTÄ ALKOHOLIPITOISIA 
PUHDISTUSAINEITA!
Huomio! Laitteen puhdistusta ja 
suodattimien vaihtoa koskevien määräysten 
noudattamattajättäminen voi aiheuttaa 
tulipalovaaran. On siis suositeltavaa 
noudattaa määräyksiä.
Valmistaja ei vastaa mahdollisista vääristä 
huoltotoimenpiteistä tai yllämainittujen 
normien noudattamattajättämisestä 
aiheutuvista moottorivioista tai tulipaloista.
Rasvasuodatin  on puhdistettava kerran 
kuukaudessa miedolla pesuaineella, 
käsin tai astianpesukoneessa alhaisella 
lämpötilalla ja lyhyellä pesuohjelmalla.
Metallinen rasvasuodatin voi haalistua 
astianpesukoneessa, mutta tämä ei vaikuta 
sen suodatustehoon millään tavallla. 

Hiilisuodattimen kyllästys tapahtuu 
pidemmän käytön jälkeen riippuen 
keittiötyypistä ja rasvasuodattimen 
puhdistustiheydestä. Joka tapauksessa 
suodatin on vaihdettava vähintään neljän 
kuukauden välein.
Sitä EI voi pestä eikä käyttää uudestaan

5. OHJAIMET
Liesituuletin on varustettu ohjauspaneelilla, 
josta voidaan säätää imun nopeuksia ja 
kytkeä valo, joka valaisee keittotasoa.

�� ��
��
��
��

1. valojen ON/OFF katkaisija
2. moottoreiden OFF katkaisija
3. - 4. - 5. Pienin imuteho  (3.), keskitaso 
(4.), korkein (5.).
Käytä maksiminopeutta jos keittiössä on 
erityisen paljon höyryä. On suositeltavaa 
käynnistää tuuletus  5 minuuttia ennen 
ruoanlaiton aloittamista ja antaa sen 
toimia noin 15 minuuttia ruoanlaiton 
lopettamisesta.
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6. VALAISTUS
Kuva 6
Irrota laite sähköverkosta.
Huomio! Tarkista että lamput eivät ole 
kuumia ennen kuin kosket niihin.
Irrota suodatinverkko.
Vaihda vaurioitunut lamppu.
Laita suodatinverkko takaisin paikalleen.
Käytä ainoastaan LED-lamppuja, 
joiden teho on enintään 3 W ja joiden 
kanta on E14. Jos haluat lisätietoja, 
lue liitteenä oleva lehtinen "ILCOS D" 
(aakkosnumeerinen sijainti on ”1d”).
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FOR PERFEKTE RESULTATER
Tak fordi du valgte dette produkt fra Electrolux. Vi har skabt det, så du kan nyde en ulastelig 
funktionsevne i mange år med nyskabende teknologi, der gør livet lettere – funktioner, som 
du ikke finder i almindelige apparater. Brug et par minutter på at læse mere – så du kan få 
det bedste ud af det.

Besøg vores websted for at:

Få rådgivning, brochurer, fejlfinding, serviceinformation:
www.electrolux.com

Registrere dit produkt for bedre service:
www.electrolux.com/productregistration

Købe tilbehør, forbrugsvarer og originale reservedele til dit apparat:
www.electrolux.com/shop

MILJØHENSYN
Genbrug materialer med symbolet . Anbring emballagematerialet i passende beholdere 
til genbrug.
Hjælp med at beskytte miljøet og menneskelig sundhed samt at genbruge affald af 
elektriske og elektroniske apparater. Kasser ikke apparater, der er mærket med symbolet 

, sammen med husholdningsaffaldet. Lever produktet tilbage til din lokale genbrugsplads 
eller kontakt din kommune.

PLEJE OG SERVICE
Vi anbefaler brugen af originale reservedele.
Sørg for at have følgende data tilgængelig, når du kontakter service.
Du finder oplysningerne på maskinens typeskilt. Model, PNC, Serienummer.

 Advarsel /Forsigtig-Sikkerhedsanvisninger.
Ret til ændringer uden varsel forbeholdes.

 SIKKERHEDSINFORMATIONER
Før deres foretages nogen form for indgreb i forbindelse med rengøring 
og vedligeholdelse skal forbindelsen til strømforsyningen afbrydes ved at 
trække stikket ud eller ved at slukke for boligens hovedafbryder.
For indgreb i forbindelse med installation og vedligeholdelse skal der 
bruges arbejdshandsker.Apparatet må kun anvendes af børn under 8 år 
eller af personer med nedsatte fysiske eller mentale evner, eller som ikke 
har den nødvendige erfaring og kendskab til det, hvis de er under opsyn, 
eller såfremt de har modtaget de nødvendige anvisninger til sikker brug 
af apparatet og kender de dermed forbundne risici.  Det er nødvendigt 
at holde øje med, at børnene ikke leger med opladeren. Rengøring og 
vedligeholdelse må ikke udføres af børn uden opsyn. Lokalet skal være 
udstyret med tilstrækkelig ventilation, hvis emhætten bruges samtidig 
med andre forbrændingsapparatet , der drives af gas eller andre 
brændstoffer. Emhætten skal rengøres regelmæssigt både indvendigt og 
udvendigt (MINDST EN GANG OM MÅNEDEN), og du skal under alle 
omstændigheder overholde de utrykkelige anvisninger om vedligeholdelse 

DA	 BRUGSVEJLEDNING
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i denne manual. Manglende overholdelse af bestemmelserne om 
rengøring af emhætten samt udskiftning og rengøring af filtrene kan 
medføre brandfare. Det er strengt forbudt at tilberede mad under åben ild 
under emhætten. Brug af åben ild er skadeligt for filtrene og kan medføre 
en brand, og det skal derfor for enhver pris undgås. 
Friturestegning skal udføres under overvågning for at undgå, at olien 
overophedes og antændes. 

 Pas på! Når kogepladen er i brug, kan emhættens tilgængelige dele 
blive meget varme..

Ved udskiftning af pæren må du kun anvendes den type lyspære, der er 
angivet i afsnittet om vedligeholdelse/udskiftning af pære i denne manual.  

 Pas på! Apparatet må ikke tilsluttes strømforsyningen, før installationen 
er helt fuldført. 

	 For at forbinde emhætten til strømnettet, er det udelukkende muligt at 
anvende godkendte elektriske adaptere og ikke elektriske stik med flere 
udtag.

1. SIKKERHEDSINSTRUKTIONER

Hvad angår de anviste tekniske og 
sikkerhedsmæssige forholdsregler til 
udledning af røg, skal du omhyggeligt 
overholde de lokale myndigheders 
forskrifter.
Den udsugede luft må ikke tilføres en 
skakt, der bruges til udledning af røg fra 
forbrændingsapparater, der fungerer med 
gas eller andre brændstoffer.
Du må ikke bruge eller efterlade emhætten 
uden korrekt monterede pærer for at undgå 
en risiko for elektrisk stød.
Brug aldrig emhætten uden en korrekt 
monteret rist!
Emhættens overflade må ALDRIG 
anvendes som afsætningsplade, med 
mindre dette er udtrykkeligt angivet.
Brug kun de medfølgende 
fastspændingsskruer til produktet i 
forbindelse med installationen eller – 
såfremt de ikke medfølger – skal du 
indkøbe den korrekte type skruer. Brug 
skruer af korrekt længde, som anført i 
installationsvejledningen. I tvivlstilfælde bør 
du kontakte dit autoriserede servicecenter 
eller en kvalificeret tekniker.

 PAS PÅ! Hvis der ikke monteres de 
skruer og fastspændingsanordninger som 
angivet i disse anvisninger, kan der opstå 
risiko for elektriske problemer.

2.ANVENDELSE
Emhætten har til opgave at udsuge røg og 
damp fra madlavningen. I den medfølgende 
vejledning til installering er det anført, 
om den købte model kan benyttes i den 
sugende udgave med udledning udenfor 

 eller i den filtrerende udgave med intern 

recirkulation .

3.INSTALLERING
Netspændingen skal svare til spændingen 
vist på typeskiltet internt i emhætten. 
Hvis emhætten er udstyret med et stik, 
skal emhætten tilsluttes en let tilgængelig 
stikkontakt, der er i overensstemmelse med 
de gældende standarder. Stikkontakten 
skal også være let tilgængelig efter 
installeringen. Hvis emhætten ikke er 
udstyret med et stik (direkte tilslutning 
til elnettet), eller hvis stikket ikke findes 
i et område, der også er let tilgængeligt 
efter installeringen, skal der monteres en 
topolet afbryderkontakt i overensstemmelse 
med standarderne, der sørger for fuld 
afbrydelse fra elnettet i tilfælde af 
forhold i overspændingskategori III, og 
i overensstemmelse med reglerne for 
elektriske installationer.

 Obs! Undersøg altid, at netkablet er 
blevet monteret rigtigt, før emhættens 
kredsløb tilsluttes forsyningsnettet og 
der udføres kontrol af korrekt funktion.
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Obs! forsyningsledningen må udelukkende 
udskiftes af den autoriserede tekniske 
service, så alle risici kan undgås.
Minimumsafstanden mellem kogegrejets 
støtteoverflade på komfuret og den 
nederste del af emhætten må ikke være 
under 50cm ved elektriske kogeplader, 
og ikke under 65cm ved gasblus eller 
komfurer med både gasblus og elektriske 
kogeplader. 
Hvis gaskomfurets vejledning angiver en 
større afstand, skal dette overholdes.
4. VEDLIGEHOLDELSE
Obs! Inden der udføres nogen form 
for rengøring eller vedligeholdelse skal 
emhætten afbrydes fra elnettet ved at fjerne 
stikket fra stikkontakten, eller ved at afbryde 
hjemmets hovedafbryder.
Emhætten skal rengøres jævnligt både på 
ydersiden og på indersiden (mindst med 
samme frekvens som for vedligeholdelse 
af fedtfiltrene). Ved rengøring skal man 
anvende en klud fugtet med neutrale, milde 
rengøringsmidler i flydende form. 
Undgå brug af produkter indeholdende 
slibemidler BENYT ALDRIG SPRIT!
Pas på! Manglende overholdelse af 
vejledningen til rengøring af apparatet 
og udskiftning af filtrene medfører 
brandfare. Der henstilles således til, 
at instruktionerne følges. Fabrikanten 
frasiger sig ethvert ansvar for eventuel 
beskadigelse af motoren, brande forårsaget 
af utilstrækkelig vedligeholdelse af 
apparatet eller manglende overholdelse af 
ovenstående instruktioner. Fedtfilteret skal 
rengøres én gang om måneden med milde 
rengøringsmidler; filteret kan også vaskes i 
opvaskemaskine ved lav temperatur og på 
et kort opvaskeprogram.
Ved vask i opvaskemaskinen kan metal-
fedtfilteret blive misfarvet, men dette vil ikke 
have negativ indflydelse på dets filtrerende 
egenskaber. 

Kulfilteret skal udskiftes hver 4. Måned, 
hvis emhætten ikke benyttes intensivt, eller 
oftere.
Kulfilteret kan IKKE vaskes eller 
genanvendes.

5. BETJENING
Emhætten er udstyret med et 
betjeningspanel med mulighed for 
regulering af sugestyrken og lys til 
oplysning af kogeområdet.

�� ��
��
��
��

1. ON/OFF lys
2. OFF motorer
3. - 4. - 5. Min. (3.), middel (4.), max. (5.) 
udsugningseffekt.
Benyt den højeste hastighed ved stor 
dampkoncentration i køkkenet. Det 
anbefales, at man tænder udsugningen 5 
minutter før påbegyndelse af madlavning, 
og at udsugningen efterlades tændt i 
yderligere cirka 15 minutter efter afslutning 
af madlavningen.
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6. BELYSNING
Fig. 6
Afbryd apparatet fra el-nettet.
Pas på! Sørg for at pærerne er kolde før de 
berøres.
Fjern grillen.
Udskift den beskadigede lampe.
Genmonter risten.
Anvend udelukkende lamper med lysdiode 
på højst 3W-E14. For yderligere detaljer, se 
det vedlagte blad "ILCOS D" (alfanumerisk 
position "1d").
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